As set out above, the Group has effective borrowings in a number of currencies and the policy is to ensure that, in the short term, it is not
materially exposed to fluctuations in interest rates in its principal currencies. The Group implements this policy either by borrowing fixed rate
debt or by using interest rate swaps so that the interest rates on at least 80% of the Group’s projected debt are fixed for one year, reducing to
60% fixed for the second year and 40% fixed for the third year.

The sensitivity analysis given below has been determined based on the derivative and non-derivative financial instruments the Group had in
place at the year end date only.

The effect of a 1% increase in interest rates prevailing at the balance sheet date on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and debt subject to
variable rates of interest at the balance sheet date would be a loss of £6 million (2017: loss of £8 million) over the course of a year. A similar
1% decrease in interest rates would result in an equal and opposite effect over the course of a year.

​ 2018

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
STERLING

£M
US DOLLAR

£M
EURO

£M
JAPANESE YEN

£M
OTHER

£M
TOTAL

£M

Increase in interest rate +1% +1% +1% +1% +1% n/a
Floating rate exposure – cash/(debt) 154 (759) 10 (51) (196) (842)
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year (after tax) 1 (6) – – (1) (6)

​ 2017

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
STERLING

£M
US DOLLAR

£M
EURO

£M
JAPANESE YEN

£M
OTHER

£M
TOTAL

£M

Increase in interest rate +1% +1% +1% +1% +1% n/a
Floating rate exposure – cash/(debt) 162 (829) (97) (91) (184) (1,039)
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year (after tax) 1 (6) (1) (1) (1) (8)

These changes are the result of the exposure to interest rates from the Group’s floating rate cash and cash equivalents and debt. The
sensitivity gains and losses given above may vary because cash flows vary throughout the year and interest rate and currency hedging may be
implemented after the year end date in order to comply with the treasury policies outlined above.

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group’s policy is to minimise its exposure to credit risk from the failure of any single financial counterparty by spreading its risk across a